NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

41.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Adoption of HKAS 19 (revised 2011)

The revised employee benefit standard introduces changes to the recognition,

measurement, presentation and disclosure of post-employment benefits. The

standard also requires net interest expense to be calculated as the product

of the net defined benefit liability and the discount rate as determined at the

beginning of the year.

The effects of the changes to the accounting policies is shown in the following

tables.

Impact of change in accounting policy on consolidated balance sheet

As at 31

December 2013

Equity

accounting for

CQ Cummins

Adopt HKAS 19

(revised 2011)

As at 31

December 2013

as presented

As at 31

December 2012

(previously

stated)

Equity

accounting for

CQ Cummins

Adopt HKAS 19

(revised 2011)

As at 31

December 2012

(restated)

As at 1 January

2012 (previously

stated)

Equity

accounting for

CQ Cummins

Adopt HKAS 19

(revised 2011)

As at 1 January

2012 (restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,827,572 (93,254) — 2,734,318 2,295,176 (112,426) — 2,182,750 2,194,838 (115,164) — 2,079,674
Investment properties 29,825 — — 29,825 33,006 — — 33,006 36,007 — — 36,007
Lease prepayments 482,704 — — 482,704 462,078 — — 462,078 301,674 — — 301,674
Intangible assets 297,577 (10,705) — 286,872 280,061 (13,934) — 266,127 268,520 (16,509) — 252,011
Investments in associates 508,417 — — 508,417 384,734 — — 384,734 397,655 — — 397,655
Investments in joint ventures — 310,143 — 310,143 — 366,689 — 366,689 — 274,207 — 274,207
Deferred income tax assets 77,726 (1,891) (1,016) 74,819 87,370 (13,791) 33 73,612 83,482 (15,083) 162 68,561
Available-for-sale
  financial assets 2,840 — — 2,840 3,653 — — 3,653 3,529 — — 3,529
Other non-current assets 27,476 (16,051) — 11,425 13,541 (15) — 13,526 14,260 (11) — 14,249

4,254,137 188,242 (1,016) 4,441,363 3,559,619 226,523 33 3,786,175 3,299,965 127,440 162 3,427,567

Current assets

Inventories 1,771,490 (101,781) — 1,669,709 1,770,753 (124,676) — 1,646,077 1,788,669 (155,691) — 1,632,978
Trade and other receivables 4,504,354 (626,980) — 3,877,374 3,948,122 (320,123) — 3,627,999 3,300,732 (373,895) — 2,926,837
Dividend receivable 2,689 154,775 — 157,464 1,937 58,800 — 60,737 1,946 234,264 — 236,210
Amount due from customers
  for contract work 464,871 — — 464,871 352,777 — — 352,777 283,991 — — 283,991
Restricted cash 447,163 — — 447,163 252,859 (9,000) — 243,859 295,099 (525) — 294,574
Cash and cash equivalents 1,962,466 (170,107) — 1,792,359 2,628,884 (103,003) — 2,525,881 2,789,570 (307,000) — 2,482,570

9,153,033 (744,093) — 8,408,940 8,955,332 (498,002) — 8,457,330 8,460,007 (602,847) — 7,857,160

Total assets 13,407,170 (555,851) (1,016) 12,850,303 12,514,951 (271,479) 33 12,243,505 11,759,972 (475,407) 162 11,284,727

259CHONGQING MACHINERY & ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

41.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Impact of change in accounting policy on consolidated balance sheet (continued)

As at 31

December 2013

Equity

accounting for

CQ Cummins

Adopt HKAS 19

(revised 2011)

As at 31

December 2013

as presented

As at 31

December 2012

(previously

stated)

Equity

accounting for

CQ Cummins

Adopt HKAS 19

(revised 2011)

As at 31

December 2012

(restated)

As at 1 January

2012 (previously

stated)

Equity

accounting for

CQ Cummins

Adopt HKAS 19

(revised 2011)

As at 1 January

2012 (restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Equity and liabilities

Capital and reserves

  attributable to owners

  of the Company

Share capital 3,684,640 — — 3,684,640 3,684,640 — — 3,684,640 3,684,640 — — 3,684,640

Reserves (749,669) — (3,241) (752,910) (784,909) — (2,824) (787,733) (827,006) — 125 (826,881)

Retained earnings

  — Proposed final dividend 184,232 — — 184,232 128,962 — — 128,962 221,078 — — 221,078

  — Others 2,394,533 — 8,350 2,402,883 2,116,611 — 912 2,117,523 1,846,189 — (1,764) 1,844,425

Non-controlling interests 367,420 — — 367,420 338,799 — — 338,799 41,958 — — 41,958

Total equity 5,881,156 — 5,109 5,886,265 5,484,103 — (1,912) 5,482,191 4,966,859 — (1,639) 4,965,220

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 1,489,258 — — 1,489,258 1,169,058 (20) — 1,169,038 1,458,533 (169) — 1,458,364

Deferred income 475,757 — — 475,757 520,808 — — 520,808 556,000 — — 556,000

Deferred income tax liabilities 21,786 — — 21,786 24,526 — — 24,526 32,120 — — 32,120

Long-term employee

  benefit obligations 44,041 — (7,038) 37,003 44,041 — 1,416 45,457 76,781 — 1,639 78,420

2,030,842 — (7,038) 2,023,804 1,758,433 (20) 1,416 1,759,829 2,123,434 (169) 1,639 2,124,904

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 4,340,330 (511,899) — 3,828,431 3,623,350 (228,054) — 3,395,296 3,281,339 (421,796) — 2,859,543

Dividends payable 25,381 — — 25,381 23,228 — — 23,228 40,184 — — 40,184

Amount due to customers

  for contract work 8,568 — — 8,568 10,589 — — 10,589 7,852 — — 7,852

Current income tax liabilities 60,843 (12,061) 2,014 50,796 58,335 (10,079) 529 48,785 63,976 (20,141) 162 43,997

Borrowings 996,881 — — 996,881 1,491,318 (151) — 1,491,167 1,211,158 (220) — 1,210,938

Current portion of long-term

  employee benefit obligations 10,417 — (1,101) 9,316 10,417 — — 10,417 12,554 — — 12,554

Provisions for warranty 52,752 (31,891) — 20,861 55,178 (33,175) — 22,003 52,616 (33,081) — 19,535

5,495,172 (555,851) 913 4,940,234 5,272,415 (271,459) 529 5,001,485 4,669,679 (475,238) 162 4,194,603

Total liabilities 7,526,014 (555,851) (6,125) 6,964,038 7,030,848 (271,479) 1,945 6,761,314 6,793,113 (475,407) 1,801 6,319,507

Total equity and liabilities 13,407,170 (555,851) (1,016) 12,850,303 12,514,951 (271,479) 33 12,243,505 11,759,972 (475,407) 162 11,284,727

260 2013 ANNUAL REPORT

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

41.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Impact of change in accounting policy on consolidated statement of comprehensive

income

For year

ended 31

December

2013

Equity

accounting

for CQ

Cummins

Adopt HKAS

19 (revised

2011)

For year

ended 31

December

2013 as

presented

For year

ended 31

December

2012

(previously

stated)

Equity

accounting

for CQ

Cummins

Adopt HKAS

19 (revised

2011)

For year

ended 31

December

2012

(restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 11,283,451 (1,582,407) — 9,701,044 10,556,621 (1,648,589) — 8,908,032
Cost of sales (9,668,946) 1,052,682 — (8,616,264) (8,961,886) 1,088,595 — (7,873,291)

Gross profit 1,614,505 (529,725) — 1,084,780 1,594,735 (559,994) — 1,034,741

Distribution costs (298,610) 32,164 — (266,446) (284,788) 20,078 — (264,710)
Administrative expenses (853,477) 94,310 9,910 (749,257) (808,934) 97,154 3,515 (708,265)
Other gains, net 99,156 (4,242) — 94,914 45,923 822 — 46,745
Other income 128,703 (3,928) — 124,775 131,890 (528) — 131,362

Operating profit 690,277 (411,421) 9,910 288,766 678,826 (442,468) 3,515 239,873

Finance income 37,906 (2,657) — 35,249 35,783 (5,993) — 29,790
Finance costs (136,709) 2 — (136,707) (163,369) 335 — (163,034)

Finance costs, net (98,803) (2,655) — (101,458) (127,586) (5,658) — (133,244)
Share of post-tax profits
  of joint ventures — 353,816 — 353,816 — 381,282 — 381,282
Share of post-tax profits
  of associates 44,099 — — 44,099 963 — — 963

Profit before income tax 635,573 (60,260) 9,910 585,223 552,203 (66,844) 3,515 488,874

Income tax expense (102,573) 60,260 (2,472) (44,785) (96,530) 66,844 (839) (30,525)

Profit for the year 533,000 — 7,438 540,438 455,673 — 2,676 458,349

261CHONGQING MACHINERY & ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

41.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Impact of change in accounting policy on consolidated statement of comprehensive

income (continued)

For year
ended 31

December
2013

Equity
accounting

for CQ
Cummins

Adopt HKAS
19 (revised

2011)

For year
ended 31

December
2013 as

presented

For year
ended 31

December
2012

(previously
stated)

Equity
accounting

for CQ
Cummins

Adopt HKAS
19 (revised

2011)

For year
ended 31

December
2012

(restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Other comprehensive
  income:
Items that will not be
  reclassified subsequently
  to profit or loss
Remeasurements of retirement
  benefit obligations — — (355) (355) — — (3,292) (3,292)
Income tax relating to
  remeasurements of
  retirement benefit
  obligations — — (63) (63) — — 343 343

Items that may be
  reclassified subsequently
  to profit or loss
Fair value (losses)/gains
  on available-for-sale
  financial assets (813) — — (813) 124 — — 124
Income tax relating
  to available-for-sale
  financial assets 122 — — 122 (19) — — (19)
Currency translation
  differences (1,305) — — (1,305) 606 — — 606

Other comprehensive
  income for the year,
  net of tax (1,996) — (418) (2,414) 711 — (2,949) (2,238)

Total comprehensive income
  for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 497,395 — 7,020 504,415 441,481 — (273) 441,208
Non-controlling interests 33,609 — — 33,609 14,903 — — 14,903

531,004 — 7,020 538,024 456,384 — (273) 456,111

262 2013 ANNUAL REPORT

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

41.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Impact of change in accounting policy on consolidated statement of cash flows

For year
ended 31

December
2013

Equity
accounting

for CQ
Cummins

Adopt HKAS
19 (revised

2011)

For year
ended 31

December
2013 as

presented

For year
ended 31

December
2012

(previously
stated)

Equity
accounting

for CQ
Cummins

Adopt HKAS
19 (revised

2011)

For year
ended 31

December
2012

(restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash flows from
  operating activities
  Cash generated
    from operations 510,048 (437,189) — 72,859 423,081 (365,362) — 57,719
  Interest paid (158,102) 2,098 — (156,004) (168,364) 5,165 — (163,199)
  Income tax paid (111,180) 60,012 — (51,168) (113,672) 75,271 — (38,401)

Net cash generated/(used in)
  from operating activities 240,766 (375,079) — (134,313) 141,045 (284,926) — (143,881)

Cash flows from
  investing activities
Purchase of financial assets
  at fair value through
  profit or loss (714,000) — — (714,000) (5,066,000) — — (5,066,000)
Proceeds from disposal of
  financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss 723,986 — — 723,986 5,095,082 — — 5,095,082
Proceeds from government
  grants related to assets 12,025 — — 12,025 38,792 — — 38,792
Purchases of property,
  plant and equipment
  and investment properties (564,228) 14,686 — (549,542) (305,654) 33,733 — (271,921)
Increase in lease prepayments (34,347) — — (34,347) (171,322) — — (171,322)
Purchase of intangible assets (33,393) 757 — (32,636) (27,157) 504 — (26,653)
Proceeds from disposal
  of property, plant
  and equipment 9,916 (6,507) — 3,409 53,159 (4,895) — 48,264
Proceeds from sale of
  lease prepayment — — — — 2,003 — — 2,003
Proceeds from disposal
  of non-current assets 2,800 — — 2,800 — — — —
Investments in associates (94,439) — — (94,439) — — — —
Interest received 52,631 (17,382) — 35,249 35,783 (5,993) — 29,790
Dividends received 14,281 315,045 — 329,326 13,885 465,036 — 478,921

Net cash (used in)/generated
  investing activities (624,768) 306,599 — (318,169) (331,429) 488,385 — 156,956

263CHONGQING MACHINERY & ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

41.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Impact of change in accounting policy on consolidated statement of cash flows

(continued)

For year
ended 31

December
2013

Equity

accounting

for CQ

Cummins

Adopt HKAS

19 (revised

2011)

For year

ended 31

December

2013 as

presented

For year

ended 31

December

2012

(previously

stated)

Equity

accounting

for CQ

Cummins

Adopt HKAS

19 (revised

2011)

For year

ended 31

December

2012

(restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash flows from
  financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings 1,667,192 — — 1,667,192 1,564,288 — — 1,564,288
Repayments of borrowings (1,812,093) — — (1,812,093) (1,578,782) — — (1,578,782)
Finance lease paid (1,758) — — (1,758) (1,604) 219 — (1,385)
Contribution from
  non-controlling interests — — — — 294,000 — — 294,000
Dividends paid to Company’s
  shareholders (128,962) — — (128,962) (236,755) — — (236,755)
Dividends paid to
  non-controlling interests (4,988) — — (4,988) (13,341) — — (13,341)

Net cash (used in)/ generated
  from financing activities (280,609) — — (280,609) 27,806 219 — 28,025

Net (decrease)/increase in
  cash and cash equivalents (664,611) (68,480) — (733,091) (162,578) 203,678 — 41,100
Cash and cash equivalents
  at beginning of the year 2,628,884 (103,003) — 2,525,881 2,789,570 (307,000) — 2,482,570
Exchange (losses)/ gains on
  cash and cash equivalents (1,807) 1,376 — (431) 1,892 319 — 2,211

Cash and cash equivalents
  at end of the year 1,962,466 (170,107) — 1,792,359 2,628,884 (103,003) — 2,525,881

264 2013 ANNUAL REPORT

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

41.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Impact of change in accounting policy on the statement of changes in equity

Attributable to equity holders of the Company

Share
capital

Other
reserves

Retained
earnings

Non-
controlling

interests Total equity
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance at 1 January 2012
  as previously reported 3,684,640 (827,006) 2,067,267 41,958 4,966,859
Effect of change in accounting policies — 125 (1,764) — (1,639)

Balance at 1 January 2012 as restated 3,684,640 (826,881) 2,065,503 41,958 4,965,220
Profit for the year, as previously reported — — 440,770 14,903 455,673
Effect of change in accounting policies — — 2,676 — 2,676
Profit for the year as restated — — 443,446 14,903 458,349
Other comprehensive income for
  the year as previously reported — 711 — — 711
Effect of change in accounting policies — (2,949) — — (2,949)
Other comprehensive income for
  the year as restated — (2,238) — — (2,238)
Total comprehensive income for
  the year as previously reported — 711 440,770 14,903 456,384
Effect of change in accounting policies — (2,949) 2,676 — (273)
Total comprehensive income for
  the year as restated — (2,238) 443,446 14,903 456,111
Total transactions with owners — 41,386 (262,464) 281,938 60,860

Balance at 31 December 2012
  as previously reported 3,684,640 (784,909) 2,245,573 338,799 5,484,103
Effect of change in accounting policies — (2,824) 912 — (1,912)

Balance at 31 December 2012 as restated 3,684,640 (787,733) 2,246,485 338,799 5,482,191

	Cover
	Contents
	Corporate Information
	Financial Highlights
	Group Structure
	Results Highlights
	Chairman’s Statement
	Management’s Discussion and Analysis
	Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management
	Report of the Board of Directors
	Report of the Supervisory Committee
	Corporate Governance Report
	Independent Auditor’s Report
	Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
	Balance Sheets
	Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
	Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
	Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
	Back Cover